
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE C 
 
 

  

Date of Meeting: THURSDAY, 18 FEBRUARY 2021 TIME 7.30 PM 
 

PLACE: MICROSOFT TEAMS REMOTE MEETING  
 

 

 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting:  
 

Membership 
Councillors:  
 

 

Olurotimi Ogunbadewa (Chair) 
Stephen Penfold (Vice-Chair) 
Peter Bernards 
Suzannah Clarke 
Mark Ingleby 
Silvana Kelleher 
Louise Krupski 
Paul Maslin 
Jacq Paschoud 
James Rathbone 
 

 
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees 
may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in 
additional formats on request.  
 
 
 
Kim Wright 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Tuesday, 9 February 2021 

  
For further information please contact:  
Claudette Minott Committee Officer 
2nd Floor Civic Suite 
Catford Road SE6 4RU 
 
Email: committee@lewisham.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

  
Order Of Business 

 

  

Item 
No 

Title of Report Ward 
Page 
No. 

1.   Declarations of Interests  1 - 4 

2.   Minutes  5 - 12 

3.   17 MINARD ROAD, SE6 1NS Lewisham 
Central 

13 - 52 

4.   THE CURVE, CHUDLEIGH ROAD, SE4 1HD Ladywell 53 - 82 

5.   LAND AT CHURCH GROVE, LONDON, SE13 
7UU 

Lewisham 
Central 

83 - 192 



 
  

 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE C 

Report Title DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 

Class PART 1 Date:   18 February 2021 

 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on 
the agenda. 

 
(1) Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct:-  
 
(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(b) Other registerable interests 

(c) Non-registerable interests 

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined by regulation as:- 
 

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit 
or gain. 

 

(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other 
than by 
[...]
eipt; 

(d) Allowances, payment or indemnity for members; 

(e) Ceremonial honours for members; 

(f) Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception). 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE C 

Report Title MINUTES 

Ward  

Contributors  

Class PART 1 Date   18 February 2021 

 
MINUTES 
 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee C held on the  
 10 December 2020. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 5 
 

LEWISHAM COUNCIL 
PLANNING COMMITTEE C 

THURSDAY, 10 DECEMBER 2020 AT 7.30 PM 
MINUTES 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Olurotimi Ogunbadewa (Chair), Councillors: 
Stephen Penfold (Vice-Chair),Peter Bernards, Suzannah Clarke, Silvana 
Kelleher, Louise Krupski, Paul Maslin, Jacq Paschoud, James Rathbone 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillor Mark Ingleby. 
 
OFFICERS: Team Leader, Planning Officers, Committee Officer.  
 
ALSO PRESENT: Legal Representative. 
 
Item 
No. 
 
1 Declarations of Interest 
 

Councillor Krupski advised the Committee that Rushey Green was 
her Ward.  
 

2 Minutes 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee C meeting 
held on 8 October 2020, be agreed and signed as a correct record. 

 
3  25 Scrooby Street, SE6 4JB 
 

The Planning Officer, gave an illustrative presentation recommending 
the grant of planning permission for the demolition of the existing 
buildings and the construction of a part one/part two storey block, 
comprising: 
 

 1, one bedroom and 3, two bedroom dwelling houses on the 
site of 25 Scrooby Street SE6, together with ancillary works 
including cycle and refuse/recycling stores, boundary fences, 
entrance gates and landscaping. 

 
The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were: 
 

 Principle of Development, including loss of commercial 

Page 7



 

Page 2 of 5 
 

 Housing 

 Urban Design 

 Impact on Adjoining Properties 

 Transport 
 
Members raised enquiries relating to the unit size, prior application 
approvals, waste management and sought legal advice regarding the 
application being refused. 
The Officer clarified to Members the circumstances surrounding the 
prior application approvals, as outlined in the officer report. It was 
advised that the prior approvals were granted prior to the 
government’s legislative amendments to certain planning Prior 
Approval application requirements, which included unit sizes. The 
Committee was informed by the Team Leader that after April 2021, it 
was unlikely such applications would be approved, as undersized 
units were actively being phased out. 
 
The Committee were advised by the Officer that one unit of the 
scheme would have a large 16 squared metre private garden. 
Officers also advised that the positioning of the bins on the residential 
boundaries, did not necessarily constitute harm. However the Officer 
agreed an informative could be added to advise the Developer that 
the waste condition details should propose an enclosure, for onsite 
waste storage to protect amenity. 
The Legal Representative provided legal clarification to the 
Committee with regard to the implications of refusing the application. 
The Legal Representative concluded that if the application was 
refused, the developer would be able to resort to their ‘fall-back’ 
option of the prior applications granted approval. 
 
The agent on behalf of the applicant, addressed the Committee. The 
agent outlined the nature of the applicants business. Members were 
advised the applicant had purchased the application site with its prior 
granted consents. He described the businesses currently on site and 
the approved change of use applications granted to the application 
site. Members were advised the current application intended to 
enhance on the existing building and create ‘a better development’. 
The Committee were informed of issues relating to light and wear 
and tear of the building, to be addressed by the applicant. The agent 
then discussed the intention to add space so that units would 
become family dwellings. Emphasis was placed on the 
encouragement of residents ‘putting down roots’ in the community. It 
was advised the current application applied for would provide this 

Page 8



 

Page 3 of 5 
 

and was preferable, despite the availability of the fall-back option. 
The agent noted the ecological enhancements, green roof, car free 
intentions and local amenities. Attention was also drawn by the 
agent, to privacy screens for windows on the scheme. It was stated 
as a result, there were no overlooking issues. The agent concluded 
the development would be a ‘good quality replacement scheme’ and 
would contribute to the community, providing much needed 
accommodation. 
 
The following enquiries from Members related to unit size, number of 
units and privacy. 
The agent advised the Committee that the current application would 
be an improvement upon the prior approved applications that 
constituted the ‘fall-back’ option for the developer. It was conceded 
that whilst unit 2 of the scheme did not meet the pending national 
space standards, the ground floor open plan was an improvement on 
the prior approved applications. 
It was confirmed by the agent that the developer had specified 4 units 
and therefore, it was not possible to speak for the applicant with 
regard to reducing the number of units to 3 to provide more family 
dwelling space per unit. The agent also added such a measure would 
put pressure on the share of amenity space, where children were 
concerned. The agent again advised Members the scheme had been 
purchased by the developer with the prior application approvals 
already in place.  
The agent informed Members that the schemes windows were half 
covered by a louvre design, which prevented overlooking onto other 
properties. 
 
During the course of the meeting, several Members voiced intense 
opposition to granting the application, but noted the developers’ fall 
back option was a much worse scenario, if it were to be executed.  
A Member felt that to avoid the fall-back option by approving the 
current application, was an act ‘consigning’ people to poor living 
conditions and was a ‘poor line to follow’. A fellow Member felt the 
application was only brought before the Committee to demolish the 
current development, because it was financially better to do so, 
rather than build on the existing scheme. Another Member raised 
concerns to the lack of light and unit size, commenting that ‘hovels’ 
were being built.  
The Legal Representative and Team Leader reiterated their earlier 
advice with regard to the implications of a refusal of the current 
application and the developer’s available fall back option.  

Page 9



 

Page 4 of 5 
 

Members considered the advice and were in agreement that further 
legal advice should be sought. 
 
A Member proposed the Committee went into closed session, to seek 
further legal advice on the application before them.  
A motion was proposed that the meeting go into closed session for 
legal advice. The motion was successful, followed by a vote. The 
result of the vote was 6 in favour, 1 abstention and 2 against the 
proposal to move the meeting into closed session. 
 
The meeting went into closed session at 8.43pm. The meeting 
reconvened at 9.04 pm. 
 
A representative addressed the Committee, on behalf of the Wildfell  
Road Residents Association, advising that residents were opposed to 
the proposal because of concerns related to: asbestos, design, 
materials, overlooking, privacy, light, disturbance, overcrowding, 
parking and traffic. 
 
 
Members voted on the recommendation in the report, with a result of 
5 in favour, 2 abstentions and 2 against the proposal. 
 
RESOLVED  

 
That it be noted that the Committee agreed to: 
  
GRANT planning permission for the demolition of the existing 
buildings and the construction of a part one/part two storey block, 
comprising: 
[...]
on, this was the most appropriate solution.  

Councillor Codd drew the meeting to a close, explained that further questions and comments can 

be submitted in writing, and residents can write to councillors, the planning team and the applicant. 

He confirmed residents who have commented on the application will be notified of the date any 

future planning committee meeting relating to the proposal, thanked everyone for attending and for 

participating in the meeting.  

Meeting closed 20:35 

 

 

Page 50



 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE C  

Report Title The Curve, Chudleigh Road, SE4 1HD 

Ward Ladywell 

Contributors Jesenka Ozdalga 

Class PART 1 18 February 2021 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/20/117809  
 
Application dated 4 August 2020 
 
Applicant Architects Plus (on behalf of Applicant) 
 
Proposal The construction of an additional storey at The 

Curve Building, Chudleigh Road SE4 to provide 
3, one bedroom self-contained flats, together 
with the provision of 6 additional cycle spaces. 
 

 
 
Background Papers (1) Core Strategy (June 2011) 

(2) Development Management Local Plan 
(November 2014) 

(3) London Plan (March 2016) 
 
Designation PTAL 3; Flood Risk Zone 2 and 3; Air Quality 

  

Screening LDD Monitoring 
 

 SUMMARY 

 This report sets out Officer’s recommendation for the above proposal.  The case has 
been brought before Members for a decision as the recommendation is to approve and 
there are more than ten valid planning objections. In accordance with the Council’s SCI 
(Statement of Community Involvement), a local meeting was held on 21 January 2021. 

 SITE AND CONTEXT 

Site description and current use 

 The application relates to a three storey block of flats located on the eastern corner of 
Chudleigh Road and Bexhill Road. Bexhill Road slopes to the south, down towards the 
railway underpass. 

 

 

 

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Figure 1: Site location plan 

 

Heritage/archaeology 

 The site is not located within a Conservation Area, is not subject to an Article 4 direction, 
nor is it a listed building or in the vicinity of any.   

Surrounding area 

 Chudleigh Road is a traditional residential road with predominantely two storey semi-
detached or terraced dwelings.  

 The application property is in Flood Risk Zone 2 and 3. As the site is in existing 
residential use it is not considered to have a risk of ground contamination. 

Transport 

 The application site has a PTAL of 3, however it is located on a bus route and in 
proximity of Crofton Park and Ladywell local centres, which makes this a sustainable 
location in terms of transport links and local amenities. There are six on-site parking 
spaces.  

 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

 DC/19/115138 - The construction of an additional storey at The Curve Building, 
Chudleigh Road SE4 to provide 2, one bedroom and 1, two bedroom self-contained 
flats, together with the provision of 6 additional cycle spaces. Refused by reason of: 

 

 The proposed additional storey would, by virtue of its scale, massing and design 
be an incongruous and unsympathetic addition to the host building resulting in 
material harm to the character and appearance of the host building and the wider 
area. 

Page 54



 

 The proposed amenity space for the new flats in the form of balconies to the front 
elevation of the existing building would result in an increased overlooking and loss 
of privacy on the amenities of the neighbouring properties.  

 In the absence of detailed information including a parking survey, the proposal fails 
to demonstrate its car-free layout would not result in unacceptable overspill parking 
on surrounding streets. 

 The proposal fails to provide an acceptable location for the additional cycle and bin 
storage as set out on Drawing No. 19890 PL02, as the bin storage would not be 
easily accessible for collection and they would cumulatively reduce exisiting limited 
amenity space
[...]
h Grove, London, SE13 7UU 

Ward Lewisham Central  

Contributors Louisa Orchard 

Class PART 1 18th February 2021 

 

Reg. Nos. (A) DC/20/119250  
 

 
Application dated 18th November 2020  
 
Applicant Lichfields on behalf of (RUSS Rural Urban 

Synthesis Society) 
 
Proposal An application submitted under Section 73 of the 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to vary 
conditions attached to the planning permission 
DC/17/104264 dated 14 December 2018 as 
amended by DC/20/119249 dated 03rd February 

2021  for ' The construction of a part three/part 
four storey building incorporating balconies on 
vacant land at Church Grove SE13 comprising 
self build residential units (Use Class C3) 
together with community facilities, shared 
landscaping space, car parking, secure cycle 
and refuse storage, alterations to access and 
other associated works;-  in order to make the 
following amendments:  
 

 Increase the number of dwellings  from 33 to 36 

 Increase the maximum height of the building by 
450mm 

 Simplify the building form 

 Replace the external and structural combustible 
materials  

 Associated amendments to landscaping and 
other works 

 

In addition to providing details to amend the 
following conditions to compliance 
conditions: 
 

 Condition 3- Archaeology; 

 Condition 4- Outline Construction Logistics 
Management Plan; 

 Condition 10- Tree Protection Plan; 

 Condition 20- Window and Door Reveals; 

 Condition 36- Design Code; and 

 Condition 37- Noise mitigation on Walkways. 

 
Background Papers (1) Case File  DC/20/119250  

(2) Development Management Local Plan (adopted 
November 2014) and Core Strategy (adopted 

Page 83

Agenda Item 5



June 2011),  London Plan Consolidated With 
Alterations Since 2011 (March 2016) 

(3) Publication London Plan (December 2020) 
 
Designation PTAL 5 

Flood Risk Zone 3 
St Mary’s Conservation Area (adjoining) Area of 
Archaeological Priority 
Local Open Space Deficiency Major District 
Centre 
Not a Lis
[...]
d work and outlined a proposal to take the potential 
development forward. 

16 On 4 March 2015, Mayor and Cabinet agreed to the initiation of an EU compliant 
competitive dialogue process to select a not-for-profit community led organisation or 
consortium to act as the development partner to the Council for the site. It was agreed the 
organisation will bring together and organise residents to self-build a range of housing. This 
process allows the Council to balance the opportunity of an innovative community-led 
development whilst mitigating the potential risks to the Council by maintaining some form of 
control until completion of the project. 

17 On 30 September 2015, Mayor and Cabinet (Contracts) were recommended to approve the 
selection of the Rural Urban Synthesis Society (RUSS) Community Land Trust (CLT) as the 
winning bidder for a community led self-build scheme on the Church Grove site. 

18 The site is owned by London Borough of Lewisham and RUSS holds a Development 
Agreement over the site, which is linked to a 250 year lease agreement. 

Extant planning permission  

19 Planning permission was granted on 14 December 2018, (under reference DC/17/1042640 
for “the construction of a part three/part four storey building incorporating balconies and a 
roof garden on vacant land at Church Grove SE13 comprising thirty three (33) self-build 
dwellings (13 x 1 bed flats, 10 x 2 bed flats, 2 x 3 bed flats, 5 x 3 bed houses, 3 x 4 bed 
houses), together with community facilities, shared landscaping space, car parking, secure 
cycle and refuse storage, alterations to the access and other associated works”.  

Page 86



20 The S.106 Agreement attached to the extant planning permission secures the development 
as 100% affordable housing. Additionally, amongst other things, it includes an Allocations 
Policy at Appendix 4. The allocation policy sets out that in order to be eligible to apply for a 
dwelling within the Church Grove scheme, RUSS members must have a
[...]
pplementary-planning-guidance/character-and-context
https://www.london.gov.uk/what-we-do/planning/implementing-london-plan/supplementary-planning-guidance/control-dust-and
https://www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/housing_spg_revised.pdf


 Homes for Londoners: Affordable Housing & Viability (August 2017) 

 

 OTHER MATERIAL DOCUMENTS 

 Publication London Plan (December 2020): As set out above, on 29th January 2021, 
the Secretary of State wrote to the Mayor of London confirming all necessary directed 
modifications to the Intent to Publish London Plan (December 2020) had been 
conformed with, and confirmed the new London Plan could now be published. The 
Publication London Plan (December) is now a material consideration with very 
substantial weight when determining planning applications. 

  

Page 96

https://www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/culture_and_night-time_economy_spg_final.pdf


 PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 

82 The main issues are: 

 Principle 

 Housing 

 Urban Design 

 Impact on Adjoining Properties 

 Transport Impact 

 Sustainable Development 

 Natural Environment 

 Planning Obligations  

Page 97



 PRINCIPLE OF DEVELOPMENT 

General policy and Statutory Context  

83 The statutory and policy context of an application under s.73 of the TCPA (1990) (as 
amended) is set out above in section 6. 

Discussion  

84 The principle of development has been established by the extant planning permission (ref: 
DC/17/104264) that this application seeks to vary. 

85 The only assessment to be made is in relation to the proposed amendments and whether 
they;  

 Comply with the Development Plan and any relevant material considerations. 

 Do not represent a fundamental variation from the extant planning permission. 

Removal of community ‘hub’ 

86 The community hub would be removed as part of the proposed amendments. This was not 
a requirement in order to make the extant scheme acceptable in principle and its removal 
has facilitated the provisio
[...]
e was not recorded but approximately 14 
residents attended, and there were a number of other attendees who were provided with the 
link. 

Summary: 

The following elements of the application under s.73 are covered: 

1. increase the number of units from 33 to 36 
2. increase the maximum height of the building by 450mm 
3. simplify the building form 
4. replace the external and structural combustible materials  
5. Other matters (fire and construction access)  

 

- PC opened the meeting. 

- PC  clarified the reason that RUSS’s Zoom platform was being used was due to the Council 
not having their own platform to do so. 

- A resident requested that the meeting was video recorded. 

- A resident asked to view the minutes of the meeting in draft form, LO confirmed that the 
planning officer writes the minutes with neither  RUSS or residents inputting into its drafting.  

- PC, DR, SP, JW and LO introduced themselves.  

- LO set out that the meeting was part of the consultation process.  

- LO clarified a number of points and addressed some procedural questions raised by 
questions submitted prior to the meeting:  

o Only the amendments proposed are being assessed as part of this application 

o  Nature of a s.73 application and that there is no statutory definition of its scope 

o The consultation and determination period is the same as that for full planning 
permission 

Page 156



o The temporary community building would remain temporary  

o No additional or full planning consent or listed building consent is required for a 
site that is adjacent to a Conservation Area.  

- SP provided a brief presentation in response to the objections received. 

- Residents questioned the size of the walkways and the proposed development floorspace 
increase and increase in height. 

- SP responded that he didn’t know the exact proportional increase, but could provide it at a 
later date, one of the reasons for the increase is for an increase of floor to ceiling height
[...]
k Grenfell Inquiry. 

Dry riser outlets at 
every storey in the 
vicinity of these 
locations 

Dry riser inlets provided 
in the vicinity of this 
location. 

Horizontal fire main 
runs exceed the 
guidance 20m. 

Premises Information 
Box to be provided, with 
information and at a 
location agreed with LFB 

Page 191



 

RUSS Church Grove 11  Draft B 
London Plan Policy D12 Fire Safety: Compliance Statement February 2021 

 
Church Grove is only approximately 250m drive from Lewisham Fire Station and there are 
two nearby fire stations (Lee Green and Forest Hill) within a 3-5km drive. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RUSS 
Church 
Grove 

Page 192


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interests
	2 Minutes
	Draft minutes - PLANNING COMMITEE C - 10 December 2020

	3 17 MINARD ROAD, SE6 1NS
	17 Minard Road - Site Map

	4 THE CURVE, CHUDLEIGH ROAD, SE4 1HD
	The Curve - Site Map
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1



	5 LAND AT CHURCH GROVE, LONDON, SE13 7UU
	Church Grove - Site Map
	Sheets
	0001 - Existing Site Location Plan


	Church Grove - Addendum
	Church Grove - Appendix 1 to Addendum




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE C 
Thursday, 18 February 2021 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Olurotimi Ogunbadewa (Chair), Stephen Penfold (Vice-Chair), 
Peter Bernards, Mark Ingleby, Silvana Kelleher, Louise Krupski, Jacq Paschoud and 
James Rathbone 
 
ALSO PRESENT:   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Suzannah Clarke and Councillor 
Paul Maslin 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interests 

 
None received. 
 

2. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee C meeting held on 10 
December 2020, be agreed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. 17 MINARD ROAD, SE6 1NS - THIS ITEM HAS BEEN REMOVED FROM THE 
AGENDA 
 
The item was removed from the meeting’s Agenda 
 

4. THE CURVE, CHUDLEIGH ROAD, SE4 1HD 
 
The Planning Officer, gave an illustrative presentation recommending the grant of 
planning permission for construction of an additional storey at The Curve Building, 
Chudleigh Road SE4 to provide:  
 

 3, one bedroom self-contained flats, together with the provision of 6 
additional cycle spaces.  

 
The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were:  
 

 Principle of Development  

 Housing  

 Urban Design  

 Transport  

 Impact on living conditions of neighbours  
 
Afterwards, members’ questions related to the balconies.  
The Officer used their presentation slides to provide clarification to Members with 
regard to the elevation of the proposed balconies.  



 

 
 
 

2 

The agent on behalf of the applicant, addressed the Committee. The agent 
described the development outlining its benefits.  
The following enquiries from Members related to balconies, room locations, roof, 
noise, cladding, parking, bicycle storage.  
It was confirmed the previous application was refused due to overlooking from the 
proposed balconies. The Committee were assured the current application included 
measures to mitigate the issue of overlooking.  
The agent explained acknowledged the room locations and advised the 
Committee that the new storey would be built independently of the floor below. 
Therefore, as separate structures there would be no sound impact on the floor 
below.  
It was stated that keeping the current roof under the new storey would ensure 
waterproofing and sound reduction.  
A representative addressed the Committee, on behalf of local residents advising 
that residents were opposed to the proposal due to concerns regarding noise, the 
additional storey, parking, parking survey, bicycle storage and height.  
The following questions from Members related to cladding and parking.  
The representative advised the cladding was viewed as unnecessary and posed a 
fire risk.  
The agent acknowledged the concern raised and advised the developer would be 
using A1 non-combustible products that confirmed to regulations.  
The Team Leader advised Members that fire safety was a building control matter. 
A fire safety statement was not required from the developer for the application. 
Fire safety was not a material consideration for the application.  
The Officer advised the Committee the development was not subject to a Car 
Parking Zone (CPZ). Therefore, it was not possible for officers to condition the site 
to be car free. The Officer noted advice from the local authority’s highways officer 
following a parking survey conducted for the site. It was concluded the 
development was not likely to have any impact on traffic.  
During the course of the meeting at 7.49 pm a Member joined the meeting. As 
they had missed the officer presentation and some of the discussion, the Chair 
advised that they would not be able to vote on the current item under 
consideration. At 8.03 pm, another Member advised the Committee they would 
abstain from the voting for this item, as they had lost internet connection. As a 
result they had missed significant parts of the item under consideration.  
Councillors moved the recommendations as outlined in the report. All councillors 
voted in favour of the recommendations.  
 
RESOLVED – unanimously  
 
That it be noted that the Committee agreed to:  
 
GRANT planning permission for construction of an additional storey at The Curve 
Building, Chudleigh Road SE4 to provide:  
 

 3, one bedroom self-contained flats, together with the provision of 6 
additional cycle spaces.  

 
Subject to conditions and informatives outlined in the report. 
 

5. LAND AT CHURCH GROVE, LONDON, SE13 7UU 



 

 
 
 

3 

 
The Planning Officer, gave an illustrative presentation recommending the grant of 
planning permission for an application submitted under Section 73 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 to vary conditions attached to the planning 
permission DC/17/104264 dated 14 December 2018 as amended by 
DC/20/119249 dated 03rd February 2021 for ' The construction of a part three/part 
four storey building incorporating balconies on vacant land at Church Grove SE13 
comprising self build residential units (Use Class C3) together with community 
facilities, shared landscaping space, car parking, secure cycle and refuse storage, 
alterations to access and other associated works;- in order to make the following 
amendments:  
 

 Increase the number of dwellings from 33 to 36  

 Increase the maximum height of the building by 450mm  

 Simplify the building form  

 Replace the external and structural combustible materials  

 Associated amendments to landscaping and other works  
 
In addition to providing details to amend the following conditions to compliance 
conditions:  
 

 Condition 3- Archaeology;  

 Condition 4- Outline Construction Logistics Management Plan;  

 Condition 10- Tree Protection Plan;  

 Condition 20- Window and Door Reveals;  

 Condition 36- Design Code; and  

 Condition 37- Noise mitigation on Walkways.  
 
The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were:  
 

 Principle  

 Housing  

 Urban Design  

 Impact on Adjoining Properties  

 Transport Impact  

 Sustainable Development  

 Natural Environment  

 Planning Obligations  
 
The following members’ questions related to: community space, cladding, self-
build, units, tenure,  
The Officer advised Members the applicant would address concerns related to 
community space.  
Members were advised by the officer, that the applicant would replace the largely 
timber cladding with fibre cement board, which would last much longer than 
timber.  
The Committee were informed by the Officer that when assessed with planning 
policy, it was not a requirement for the development to be self-build. It was 
confirmed that the development was 100% affordable.  



 

 
 
 

4 

The Officer acknowledged the application proposed the removal of a previously 
approved family dwelling, for a large family. Members were informed the Officer 
was satisfied the development would provide family dwellings for small families, as 
recognised by planning guidance.  
It was stated by the Officer that planning policy supported the amendments 
outlined in the application under consideration and that it was important to view the 
proposed development as a whole.  
The Officer provided clarification regarding the distribution of tenure type and unit 
sizes, as outlined in the officer report.  
The Team Leader reiterated and supported the Officers clarification.  
The applicant addressed the Committee, advising that 36 homes were to be built 
for the community by the community. This would result in an increase in affordable 
homes and a high quality housing scheme. The applicant informed Members the 
proposed amendment would commence in spring to summer 2021. The applicant 
stated the development would bring a vacant site back into use for individuals, 
couples, families and include a communal play area. Members were advised by 
the applicant that the developer had collaborated with ‘future residents’ and the 
local authority. The applicant advised the Committee that fire standards had been 
improved, and that due to various changes, the proposed space would exceed 
government space standards.  
A resident addressed the Committee in support of the application. Members were 
advised by the resident that the ‘vital amendments’ would result in affordable 
housing, positive effects on the community in terms of the communal play area by 
the river and a stronger neighbourhood. The resident concluded it would not be 
possible for him to afford housing, if it were not for the proposed development.  
The following enquiries from Members related to units, children’s space, finance, 
gates, tenure,  
The agent advised the Committee that it was acknowledged that a unit deemed as 
suitable for disabled residents would be removed if the application under 
consideration were to be approved. The agent advised that there had been 
collaboration with the local authority’s Housing Strategy Team and that the local 
authority fully supported the application. The agent also advised Members that a 
guest flat would be on the proposed development. The flat would be available to 
anyone and would be suitable for carers who needed to live in in order to assist 
disabled residents. The agent also stated there would be communal laundry 
facilities, an office and other amenities. It was confirmed that the re-cladding would 
have a 60 year lifespan, which was much longer than the current timber.  
During the course of the meeting, several Members expressed concerns relating 
to the removal of a unit that would have been suitable for a large family, as well as 
concerns regarding the communal space. Concern was also raised with regard to 
the viability of the scheme. Several Members felt the current proposal was vastly 
removed from the original accepted application and the amendments were not 
minor.  
The agent reiterated that the development was fully supported by the local 
authority and that the community space would not be ‘gated’ but open to all.  
The Team Leader and Officer provided clarification with regard to the unit to be 
removed from the proposed development, the communal space and the schemes 
viability as outlined in the officer report.  
A representative addressed the Committee, on behalf of residents advising the 
residents were opposed to the proposal due concerns regarding traffic and parking 
stress, the community hub, proposed amendments, over-looking, scale, height, 



 

 
 
 

5 

density, privacy, gates, emergency services, consultation, flood risk, inaccurate 
daylight and sunlight report submitted, impact on ecology, boundary details and 
the conservation area.  
The Team Leader and Officer provided clarification to the points raised by the 
representative as outlined in the officer report. The Team Leader advised 
Members that the area of fire safety was a building control matter and was out of 
the scope of the current meeting.  
The Chair reiterated the Team Leader’s advice and minded Members to assess 
the application on its own merits.  
During the meeting, one Member lost their internet connection several times. They 
were advised not to vote on the item under consideration. The other Members 
present confirmed they were present throughout the presentation and discussion 
of the current application under consideration.  
Members voted on the recommendation in the report, with a result of 5 in favour, 
and 2 against the proposal.  
 
RESOLVED  
 
That it be noted that the Committee agreed to:  
 
GRANT planning permission for an application submitted under Section 73 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to vary conditions attached to the planning 
permission DC/17/104264 dated 14 December 2018 as amended by 
DC/20/119249 dated 03rd February 2021 for ' The construction of a part three/part 
four storey building incorporating balconies on vacant land at Church Grove SE13 
comprising self build residential units (Use Class C3) together with community 
facilities, shared landscaping space, car parking, secure cycle and refuse storage, 
alterations to access and other associated works;- in order to make the following 
amendments:  
 

 Increase the number of dwellings from 33 to 36  

 Increase the maximum height of the building by 450mm  

 Simplify the building form  

 Replace the external and structural combustible materials  

 Associated amendments to landscaping and other works  
 
In addition to providing details to amend the following conditions to compliance 
conditions:  
 

 Condition 3- Archaeology;  

 Condition 4- Outline Construction Logistics Management Plan;  

 Condition 10- Tree Protection Plan;  

 Condition 20- Window and Door Reveals;  

 Condition 36- Design Code; and  

 Condition 37- Noise mitigation on Walkways.  
 
The meeting closed at 9.46 pm 
 


